BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 463-382-100
Issue 5, April 1976
PROTECTIVE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENTS ClV, RCX, AND GC2
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
operation, maintenance and connection

the CPE when ringing is present on the
line.
B. ORDERING GUIDE
Note: Equipment for these connecting
arrangements may be mounted on existing
relay racks or in equipment cabinets provided
there is available space.
PCA ClV (Fig. 1)
• Unit, Telephone, Key, lSD
• Box, Apparatus, t105C•
• Backboard, KS-5796, L7, LS, or L9 (if
required)
• Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (Fig. 2)
• Clip, Bridging, B
• Capacitor, KS-19524, L9, 60 µF, or equivalent
(one per !SD KTU), required to prevent
longitudinal imbalance.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
Fig. 1-Protective Connecting Arrangement ClV
PCA RCX (Fig. 3 and 4)
• Unit, Interconnecting, 117 A-each unit
provides four circuits when equipped with
303F relays (unit is shipped with one 303F
relay provided)
• Relay, 303F-one per line as required
• Mounting, Apparatus, 15A-one per three
117A IUs
• Backboard, 173A
• Cover, 116A-includes two •811910082•
(P-19A008) cover supports and screws that
attach to the 15A apparatus mounting to
support the cover
• Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (Fig. 2)
• Clip, Bridging, B.
Page 2
Associated Equipment for PCA RCX Only (Order
Separately)
• Unit, Telephone, Key, 227B-one per three
lines (Fig. llC only)
• •Unit, Telephone, Key, 17B-one per line
(Fig. llF only)•
• Unit, Telephone, Key, 25B-one per three
lines (Fig. llD and H only)
• Bracket, •813722048 (P-37B204)• -one per
two •11B• or 25B KTUs
• Capacitor, KS-19524, L9, 60 µ.F-one per 25B
KTU (required to prevent longitudinal
imbalance)
• •Diode, 521D-one per Fig. 11G only .•
PCA GC2 (Fig. 5)
• Unit, Telephone, Key, 15D
• Box, Apparatus, H05C•
• Backboard, KS-5796, L7, LS, or L9 (if
required)
• Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (Fig. 2)
• Clip, Bridging, B.
C. DESIGN FEATURES
PCA ClV
• Uses an 18D KTU.
• Screw terminals on front.
• The 105C apparatus box consists of a metal
base with cover, cable rings, and dust guard.
It will hold two 18D KTUs.
• Approximate dimensions of apparatus box:
7-112 inches high by 7 inches wide by 3-1/2
inches deep.
• B relay may follow dial pulses; SR relay not
affected by dial pulses.
TELEPHONE
* LEAD DESIGNATIONS